Public Sector Workers Compensation Fund (PSWC Commissioner) Appointment 2025

Notifiable instrument NI 2025 – 107

made under the

Public Sector Workers Compensation Fund Act 2018, section 18 (Appointment of PSWC Commissioner)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Public Sector Workers Compensation Fund (PSWC Commissioner) Appointment 2025.*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 March 2025.

3 Appointment

I appoint the person occupying Position No. E00727, Executive Group Manager, Work Safety Group, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate, from time to time, to perform the functions of the Public Sector Workers Compensation Fund Commissioner.

4 Term of appointment

The term of this appointment is for a period of three years.

Rachel Stephen-Smith A/g Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations 27 February 2025